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OFFICIAL NOTICE

TO:
Health Care Providers – Anesthetists, Certified Registered Nurse Anesthetist (CRNA), Physician, and Surgeon Providers
DATE:
September 28, 2021
SUBJECT:
Anesthesia Billing Procedures Clarification
I.
General Information
The Division of Medical Services (DMS) is updating anesthesia sections of the Arkansas Medicaid Provider Physician Manual.  The update clarifies billing instructions when filing paper or electronic claims for anesthesia services, which are treated differently.
· Providers submitting a PAPER CLAIM for anesthesia services must bill UNITS.
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· Providers submitting an ELECTRONIC CLAIM for anesthesia services must bill for TOTAL MINUTES.

· For billing purposes, fifteen minutes equals one unit (15 minutes = 1 unit).

In addition, the anesthesia section was updated to indicate the type of documentation and attachments required, when applicable.
Effective Date:  The effective date of the provider manual update is October 1, 2021.

II.
Standard Information
· Payable Procedure Codes Tables Information
· Contact Information for Obtaining Prior Authorization
· International Classification of Diseases, 10th Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-10-CM), Diagnosis Range and Diagnosis Lists
III.
Procedure Codes Added
The following procedure codes for anesthesia services have been added to the provider manual in Section 292.440.  Section 292.440 additionally lists the documentation required for each procedure:
	Procedure Code
	Modifier

(M1)
	Description

	00840
	U1
	Anesthesia for Abdominal Hysterectomy

	00840
	U2
	Anesthesia for Laparoscopic Hysterectomy

	00840
	U3
	Anesthesia for Supra-cervical Hysterectomy, any method


IV.
Provider Manual Sections Updated
In the following provider manual sections, the updates are highlighted. 

· Section 292.310 – Completion of the CMS-1500 Claim Form (Field No. 24A only) 

· Section 292.440 – Anesthesia Services

· Section 292.446 – Time Units

These sections can be found in the Arkansas Medicaid Physician Provider Manual.
V.
Payable Procedure Codes Tables Information

Procedure code table herein contains the following columns:

1.
The first column of the list contains the HCPCS/CPT procedure codes. 

2.
The second column indicates any modifiers that must be used in conjunction with the procedure code, when billed, either electronically or on paper.

3.
The third column indicates the procedure code description.

VI.
Contact Information for Obtaining Prior Authorization
When obtaining a Prior Authorization from the Arkansas Foundation for Medical Care, please send your request to the following:
	Arkansas Foundation for Medical Care

	In-state and out-of-state toll free ONLY for
· Inpatient reviews, 
· Prior Authorizations (PA) for surgical procedures and assistant surgeons 
1-800-426-2234
	General telephone contact, local or long distance – Fort Smith
(479) 649-8501

1-877-650-2362

	Fax for Molecular Pathology ONLY
(479) 649-9413
	Fax – General
(479) 649-0799
	Fax – Physician Drug Reviews (PDR)
ONLY
(501) 212-8663

	Web portal – AFMC
	Web portal – Arkansas Medicaid

	Mailing address:

Arkansas Foundation for Medical Care, Inc.

P.O. Box 180001

Fort Smith, AR  72918-0001
	Physical site location:

5111 Rogers Avenue, Suite 476
Fort Smith, AR  72903

	Office hours:  8:00 a.m. until 4:30 p.m. (Central Time) Monday through Friday, except holidays


VII.
International Classification of Diseases, 10th Revision, Clinical Modification 
(ICD-10-CM), Diagnosis Range and Diagnosis Lists
Diagnosis is documented using the International Classification of Diseases, 10th Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-10-CM). Certain codes are covered only for a specific primary diagnosis or a particular diagnosis range.
If you have questions regarding this notice, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at 
1-800-457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211.
If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact the Office of Rules Promulgation at (501) 396-6428.
Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices, notices of rule making, and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for download from the Division of Medical Services website.
Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program.


   /s/ Elizabeth Pitman


Elizabeth Pitman

Director
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